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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case
No. SC22-1114

Complainant,
The Florida Bar File

v. No. 2023-30,012 (09C)(OSC)

BRADLEYSTUARTSHERMAN,
t:

Respondent.

VERIFIED RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR CONTEMPT
AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ISSUED BY THIS

COURT BY ORDER DATED AUGUST 24, 2022

The Respondent, BRADLEY STUART SHERMAN (hereinafter

sometimes "Mr. Sherman"), individually, and by and through his undersigned

attorney, pursuant to this Honorable Court's Order dated August 24, 2022,
o

requiring him to show cause on or before September 8, 2022, why he should

not be held in contempt of this Court or other discipline imposed for the

reasons set forth in The Florida Bar's Petition for Contempt and Order to Show

Cause, hereby provides this verified response as follows:

1. This Honorable Court by Order dated August 24, 2022, required the

Respondent, BRADLEY STUART SHERMAN, to show cause on or before

September 8, 2022, why he should not be held in contempt of this Court or



other discipline imposed for the reasons set forth in The Florida Bar's Petition

for Contempt and Order to Show Cause. The Florida Bar in its Petition

requests the Court to order that Mr. Sherman be suspended for 18 months, to

run consecutive to his existing one-year suspension from the practice of law.

2. On July 22, 2022, this Court entered an Order in Case No. SC20-

1550, suspending Mr. Sherman from the practice of law for one year. Mr.

Sherman acknowledges that he was ordered to fully comply with Rule

Regulating The Florida Bar 3-6.1, if applicable. He also agrees that by letter

dated July 26, 2021, Bar Counsel advised Respondent through his

undersigned counsel, of the requirements of his suspension, including

referencing Rule Regulating The Florida Bar 3-6.1. Respondent admits having

received this letter from Bar Counsel through his attorney.

3. While Mr. Sherman acknowledges that he received the letter from

Bar Counsel mentioning Rule 3-6.1, he neglected to actually read the specific

provisions of Rule 3-6.1, the rule which is referred to in the letter. He agrees

that his failure to review the actual provisions of Rule 3-6.1 was negligent, for

which he regrets and for which he apologizes and is remorseful. He states that

he did not intentionally or knowingly violate the rule, but through neglect did not

read the specific requirements of the rule at the time.
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4. When Respondent was making preparation to file a Petition for

Reinstatement from his one-year suspension, he learned through counsel the

specific provisions of Rule 3-6.1, including the requirements that he and the

employing entity provide The Florida Bar with a notice of employment and a

detailed description of the intended services to be provided, and to file quarterly

reports, and for him not to have any contact with any clients of those entities

while working at the entities. He then self-reported his unintentional failure to

comply with Rule 3-6.1 to the Bar.

5. Along with self-reporting the violations to the Bar, Mr. Sherman also

advised the entities for which he provided services as a paralegal or volunteer

of the requirement of Rule 3-6.1. Those entities were two law firms and a legal

aid type of organization. Even though Respondent had explicitly advised them

he was suspended from The Florida Bar prior to working for those entities,

those entities apparently were also not knowledgeable of the specific

requirements of Rule 3-6.1.

6. As acknowledged by Bar Counsel in her letter to Respondent dated

July 20, 2022 (Exhibit A):

The Florida Bar has received your self-report of your

failure to comply with Rule 3-6.1. Please provide an
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explanation as to why you failed to timely report your

employment with Politis & Matovina, Charles Vega, P.A.,

and your pro bono work with Community Legal Services of

Central Florida and a more detailed account of your contact

with any clients or potential clients. Please also provide the

name of your attorney supervisor at Community Legal

Services. [Emphasis supplied.]

7. As required by Bar Counsel, Respondent through his counsel

responded by letter dated August 4, 2022, to the issues raised by Mr. Sherman

in his self-report of his failure to comply with Rule 3-6.1 (Exhibit B). In that

response, it was explained that when Mr. Sherman became aware of the

specific requirements of Rule 3-6.1, he contacted the two law firms for which

he worked, as well as Community Legal Services of Mid-Florida, all for which

be worked in a paralegal capacity, about his failure to properly comply with

Rule 3-6.1. Those entities were fully aware that Respondent was a suspended

Florida bar member as he had clearly advised them of his suspended status

prior to performing any work for them.

8. In his response through counsel to Bar Counsel on August 4, 2022

(Exhibit B), Respondent described his paralegal and volunteer work as follows:
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Mr. Sherman worked as a paralegal at Charles Vega,

P.A., from January 1, 2022 until the first week of June 2022.

While working at Mr. Vega's law firm as a paralegal, Mr.

Sherman worked under the supervision and direction of Mr.

Vega and another attorney, Minerva Poblet. Any contacts

with any clients were at the direction of the supervising

attorney handling the client's case and for the purpose of

collecting discovery or follow up on a matter or request

previously initiated by the lead attorney on that case.

Attached is the belated Sworn Notice of Employment

provided by Mr. Sherman (Exhibit B).

Mr. Sherman worked as a paralegal with Politis &

Matovina from February 18, 2022 until the first week of June

2022. While working at that law firm, he was supervised by

attorney Dayanna Lopez. Attached is a copy of a letter with

attachments from Politis & Matovina dated June 7, 2022

(Exhibit C), to Melissa Mara of The Florida Bar, which

provides his job description at that law firm and includes a

belated Sworn Quarterly Reports by Individualand Employer.

5



While at Politis & Matovina, the only contact Mr. Sherman

had with any clients was one telephone call to a client for

purposes of collecting information pertaining to the drafting

and execution of a pre-nuptial agreement.

Mr. Sherman worked as a volunteer at Community

Legal Services of Mid-Florida (CLSMF) from April 27, 2022

until the first week of June 2022. Attached is his belated

Sworn Notice of Employment dated June 16, 2022 (Exhibit

D). In his application to be a volunteer at CLSMF, he

disclosed that he was under a one year suspension from the

Florida bar. While at CLSMF, all his work was done

remotely from home. Mr. Sherman spoke over the phone to

either four or five potential clients who were providing

information concerning their eligibility to be represented by

CLSMF. Mr. Sherman asked the persons what type of

claims (listed on the forms provided to Mr. Sherman) for

which they wished CLSMF to consider representing them.

They were advised if they became clients, they would be
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scheduled to meet with an assigned CLSMF lawyer. Mr.

Sherman followed a format provided by CLSMF.

9. In support of its request for the Court to impose an 18-month

suspension consecutive to the one-year suspension that Mr. Sherman is

currently serving, the Bar cites three cases:

a) In The Florida Bar v. Norkin, 183 So.3d 1018 (Fla. 2015),

attorney Norkin knowingly continued to practice law while suspended, insulted

and demeaned bar counsel in correspondence, and demonstrated contempt

for the Supreme Court "through his countenance and physical conduct while

the public reprimand was being administered. . . ." 183 So.3d 1018 at 1020.

This Court stated in its opinion:

Moreover, given Norkin's continuation of his

egregious behavior following his suspension and

during the administration of the public reprimand, we

conclude that he will not change his pattern of

misconduct. Indeed, his filings in the instant case

continue to demonstrate his disregard for this Court,

his unrepentant attitude, and his intent to continue his

defiant and contemptuous conduct that is demeaning
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to this Court, the Court's processes, and the

profession of attorneys as a whole. Such misconduct

cannot and will not be tolerated as it sullies the dignity

of judicial proceedings and debases the constitutional

republic we serve.

In contrast to the respondent in Norkin, Respondent Sherman never held

himself out as a lawyer following his suspension, he always identified himself

as a nonlawyer, and he promptly self-reported his conduct to the Bar upon

awareness of his negligent violation of Rule 3-6.1. Additionally, Mr. Sherman

made prompt efforts to ameliorate his conduct, and he has demonstrated

remorse for his ethical lapse for not having reviewed the actual provisions of

Rule 3-6.1.

b) In The Florida Bar v. Walkden, 950 So.2d 407 (Fla.2007),

Respondent Walkden was disbarred for five years based upon cumulative

misconduct while suspended. During an initial suspension, Respondent

Walkden in violation of the terms of his suspension, maintained a client trust

account; disbursed money from a trust to nine heirs; and prepared an inventory

and accounting of trust assets and expenses, a non-probate pleading. During

the service of another suspension, Walkden remained the attorney of record
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in four court cases and failed to notify the judges, opposing counsel, and his

remaining clients of the suspension, even attending an evidentiary hearing with

his client and cross-examining witnesses during that hearing. Even after the

formal hearing in his discipline case before a referee, Respondent Walkden

continued to engage in the practice of law. This Court stated:

Walkden, who has been suspended since April

12, 2004, has continued to engage in the practice of

law. When the Bar discovered that he was still

practicing law and instituted proceedings to have him

held in contempt for doing so, he continued to practice

law. After a referee conducted a formal hearing to

determine what the appropriate sanction should be, he

continued to practice law. After the Court imposed a

one-year suspension for the instances of practice

which the Bar alleged and provided at the formal

hearing, he continued to practice law.

950 So.2d 407 at 410.

c) Finally, in The Florida Bar v. Bitterman, 33 So.3d 686 (Fla.

2010), cited by the Bar, Respondent Bitterman was disbarred for
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misrepresenting her status as a member in good standing of The Florida Bar

on two occasions: the first, by using her Florida Bar card while suspended to

visit a friend in a jail facility, and again by falsely representing herself to a

towing company as counsel for an owner of a vehicle.

10. In contrast to the cases cited by the Bar, Respondent Sherman

never held himself out as an attorney, he fully disclosed his suspended status

to the entities for which he provided paralegal type service, he self-reported his

violation to the Bar, and he made substantial ameliorative efforts to correct his

misconduct by belatedly filing quarterly reports with the Bar. Additionally, he

has displayed remorse for his lapses.

11. Respondent respectfully asks that a lesser suspension duration

than 18 months as requested by the Bar be imposed in this case based upon

the facts and circumstances of the case and the following cases:

a) In The Florida Bar v. Murtha, 2017 WL 4585663 (SC17-1452

Fla. Oct. 16, 2017)(unpublished disposition) - The Supreme Court imposed a

one-year suspension to Respondent Murtha for violating the Court's order

suspending him for 91 days, concurrently, in connection with two prior

disciplinary matters, one involving trust account violations and one for

mishandling a client's case, allowing the statute of limitations to pass. Murtha
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had been previously suspended by the Supreme Court effective November 14,

2016. Murtha failed to comply with Rule 3-5.1(h) within 30 days of that

suspension in that he did not timely provide a sworn affidavit pursuant to Rule

3-5.1(h) listing the name and address of all required persons and entities that

were furnished a copy of the suspension order. Thereafter, Murtha untimely

filed an affidavit of compliance with Rule 3-5.1(h), but falsely attested in that

affidavit that he had notified the presiding judges in those enumerated court

cases of his suspension.

b) In The Florida Bar v. Starr, 2019 WL 4677080 (SC19-1169

Fla. Sept. 25, 2019)(unpublished disposition) - This case was a contempt

matter in which respondent Starr received a one-year suspension for violating

Rule 3-5.1(h). That respondent did not respond to notifications sent to his

record bar address by the bar nor did he submit any sworn statement pursuant

to Rule 3-5.1 of notification of his suspension to clients, opposing counsel and

courts. In the instant case, Respondent Sherman self-reported his violation of

Rule 3-6.1 and made efforts to timely ameliorate his conduct.

c) In The Florida Bar v. Palenzuela, 2019 WL 2171139 (Fla.

May 20, 2019)(unpublished disposition) - Respondent Palenzuela (who was

already under suspension) was found in contempt of court and sanctioned with
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an additional one-year suspension. Respondent Palenzuela failed to respond

to the bar's notice to her at her record bar address nor did she submit a sworn

affidavit pursuant to Rule 3-5.1(h). That respondent neither responded to the

bar nor apparently complied with any of her obligations pursuant to Rule 3-

5.1(h).

d) In The Florida Bar v. Thompson, No. SC19-1820 (Fla. May

7, 2020)(unpublished disposition) - The Court found Thompson in contempt

and publicly reprimanded him. The bar filed a petition for order to show cause

after Thompson failed to notify the parties in three separate cases of his

emergency suspension and failed to remove all indicia of his status as an

attorney from multiple online platforms. Thompson apparently was of the

genuine belief that he did not need to notify the parties or court of his

suspension in the three cases at issue because he believed that two of the

cases already had been resolved at mediation and that he did not represent the

third client because he had sent the client a letter declining the representation.

Additionally, Thompson had not fully removed all indicia of attorney status

online. Thompson did not intend to hold himself out as an attorney through his

various online platforms and in the interim closed and/or removed all indicia of

attorney status.

12



12. Respondent Sherman in providing this response apologizes to the

Court and to the Bar for his ethical lapses in this matter.

VERIFICATION

Under penalties of perjury, I, BRADLEY STUART SHERMAN, hereby

attest, declare and verify that I have read the foregoing, and it is true and

accurate.

BRADLEY STUART SHERMAN

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF (10 f

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of

physical presence or __ online notarization, this day of September,

2022, by BRADLEY STUART SHERMAN, who is personally known to

me or who has produced fl, QC ( G as

identification.

f" "ota a e of Florida Not ry F blid

** E xp e/1/2025
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of September, 2022, a true

and correct copy of the foregoing was efiled with The Honorable John A.

Tomasino, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida, and served by email to 1)

Karen Clark Bankowitz, Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar, Orlando Branch Office,

The Gateway Center, 1000 Legion Place, Suite 1625, Orlando, FL 32801-

1050, kbankowitz(dlfloridabar.org, orlandooffice@floridabar.org, and 2)

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 E. Jefferson

Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300, psavitz@.floridabar.org.

WARREN W. LINDSEY, of
LINDSEY, FERRY & PARKER, P.A.
341 N. Maitland Avenue, Suite 130
Maitland, FL 32751
Mail: P.O. Box 505
Winter Park, FL 32790
Telephone: (407) 644-4044
Facsimile: (407) 599-2207
Attorneys for the Respondent.
warren@warrenlindseylaw.com
Florida Bar No. 299111'
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